





About the project

E-learning is an efficient mean for ensuring the volunteers to develop their competences all along their
ESC project. It is also a good way to commit them into a continuous and easy-to-achieve learning
process in order to enhance their skills, optimize their role within the host community, and find their
career way. Moreover, the e-learning, can be an efficient tool to support mentors, trainers and supervisors
of the volunteers. For these reasons, in 2017, we created an online platform
(https://learn2volunteer.com/) which includes online trainings to support European volunteers.

In this context, we wish to improve this platform and continue to meet the needs of the future volunteers
and the priorities of Solidarity corps program. We will cooperate with our partners engaged in the ESC
programme, coming from 6 EuroMed countries: Tunisia, Turkey, Jordan, Algeria, Greece and Italy.
Together we will launch a project based on our experience and made up of diverse & complementary
activities for 20 months, centred on the topic of on-line educational support for the ESC volunteers. The
main objective of our project is to enhance the adoption of innovative practices from youth workers
related to European volunteers, by developing personalized, collaborative and accessible learning

approaches for all young beneficiaries of European Solidarity Corps projects.

Our project consists of the following activities:

1- A 2-days transnational project meeting in Turkey to determine the methods of the implementation of
the project and the role to be assigned by each one.

2- 2 research surveys which aim at detecting the needs and feedback from the beneficiaries of our online
platform and from the new future beneficiaries: Euro Med ESC volunteers in terms of online trainings.

3- A 10-days Training course in Greece, which will involve 24 participants to improve the existing online
trainings accessible on our platform & create new ones to be updated to the ESC program and to the
needs of the current volunteers.

4- Creating educational videos by experts for the online training courses that request additional visual
support.

5- Testing the online courses with the target group: ESC volunteers, gathering and analysing their
feedback. 6- Updating the user's guide of the platform for the beneficiaries.

7- A 9 days Training course in Tunisia to consolidate the skills of our current e-mentors of the online
platform & to develop also the profile and skills of new participants to become E-mentors.

8- A 5 months experimentation of our Platform, by the volunteers. The e-mentors trained will provide
support to the beneficiaries.

9- Updating & enriching user's guide of the platform for E-mentors.
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10- A 7 days Training course in Italy to improve the evaluation instruments of the platform & to create
instruments for the validation of the skills acquired by the beneficiaries.
11- A 2 months dissemination process.

12- A 2 days transnational evaluation meeting in Tunisia, to evaluate our project.

Research methodology

As a part of activity number 2, we conducted the research surveys which aim at detecting the needs and
feedback from the beneficiaries of our online platform and from the new future beneficiaries: Euro Med

ESC volunteers in terms of online trainings.

Two main target groups were identified for the purposes of conducting this research: representatives of
organisations and the youngsters or the members of organisations who participate in this project.
Accordingly, two main surveys are developed, translated on several languages for the usage in partner’s
countries, adapted to the online environment, and distributed to the target population in each partner
country.

Upon completing the data collection process, we cleaned and validated the responses, conducted the
analysed and formed this report which should be used as a starting point for creating the activities in the

project, particularly for the trainings that should be organised.
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Main findings

Survey for volunteers

Sociodemographic data

Gender

In total, 146 respondents responded on a survey. When it comes to gender distribution, 62,3% of
respondents are females and the rest or 37,7% are males.

Detailed distribution can be seen on a table and graph below:

Gender:
n %
Female 91 62.3%
Male 55 37.7%
Total 146  100.0%

Age
When it comes to the age of participants, the youngest participant was 16 years old, while the

oldest was 42 years old. The mean age of participants is24,37 with standard deviation of 4,22

Descriptive Statistics
N Minimum Maximum  Mean  Std. Deviation
Your age in years: 146 16 42 24.37 4.218
Valid N (listwise) 146
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Country
Respondents on this survey come from 16 different countries. However, the largest portion of them are

from Tunisia (23,35), Algeria (19,9%), Spain (8,9%), etc...

Country
n %
Azarbaijan 1 0.7%
Czech Republic 7 4.8%
Algeria 29 19.9%
Spain 13 8.9%
France 11 7.5%
Georgia 1 0.7%
Greece 12 8.2%
Italy 9 6.2%
Jordan 10 6.8%
Poland 1 0.7%
Palestine 2 1.4%
Portugal 3 2.1%
Romania 3 2.1%
Tunisia 34 23.3%
Turkey 10 6.8%
Total 146 100.0%

74,7% respondents are the members of the organizations who send volunteers and 41,% of those who host

volunteers.
Does your organisation

n %
Host volunteers 60 41.1%
Send volunteers 109 74.7%

More than a half of them, or 64,4% had some volunteering experience, while the 35,6% of them didnOt

have any volunteering experience so far.
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Do you have any volunteering

experience:
n %
Yes 94 64.4%
No 52 35.6%
Total 146 100.0%

Those who had volunteering experience, in average spend 6,5 months in volunteering. However,

volunteering experience among participant vary a lot and started from 0,5 of months up to 96 months.

Descriptive Statistics

N Minimum Maximum Mean  Std. Deviation
For a how long time did 94 .5 96.0 6.484 12.4154
you volunteer (in
months)?
Valid N (listwise) 94

Also, 88,5% of those who didn’t have any volunteering experience, said they are intending to volunteer in

the future.

Do you have any intention to

volunteer in the future?

n %
Yes 46 88.5%
No 6 11.5%
Total 52 100.0%
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Learn2volunteer.com platform

We asked the respondents have they ever visited and used the e-learning platform learn2volunteer.com.
Most of them, or 72,6% said they haven’t while the rest of them or 27,% said they have visited and used

that platform.

Have you ever visited and
registered yourself on e-
learning platform

“learn2volunteer.com”

n %
Yes 40 27.4%
No 106 72.6%
Total 146 100.0%

Those who visited and used the platform in most cases used the following training courses: To be a
volunteer, Act you ideas, Looking at the future, while the less used were the online training courses
entitled as How to promote EVS, Everything you want to know about disability but are too afraid to ask,

etc...

Which online training courses you were following:

n %

Living ECO Friendly 7 17.5%
Working with kids in early age school through art 6 15.0%
English communication training course for EVS Volunteers 10 25.0%
How to be successful in fundraising 13 32.5%
Digital skills training for EVS 9 22.5%
Everything you want to know about disability but are too afraid to 5 12.5%
ask

Building bridges with EVS 5 12.5%
The art of conflict management 7 17.5%
Looking at the future 10 25.0%
Communication in a foreign country 11 27.5%
Save others life (Firs Aid course) 9 22.5%
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Act your ideas 12 30.0%
How to prepare a city camp for 7-10 ages children 7 17.5%
How to improve foreign language skills 10 25.0%
To be a volunteer 14 35.0%
How to organize an event & how to promote it through social media 10 25.0%
How to promote EVS 10.0%
On arrival training 17.5%
From volunteering to getting a job 10 25.0%
Following your learning path during EVS 6 15.0%

Everything yvou want to know about disability but are too affaid to
ask

“Worling with kads m early age school through art
Living ECO Friendly

On arrival traming

“ave others ife (Firs Aid course)

How to mprove foreign language skalls

From volunteenng to getting a job

Looling at the future

Actyour ideas

To be a voluteer

Yo

Evaluation of trainings

40

We also asked the respondents to evaluate the trainings they have used, using the scale from 1 to 5 and

through the various areas. We collected the data and create the composite index scores which indicate

assessed level of training quality, where the highest values represent the higher level of quality.

Therefore, the trainings that are the best evaluated are How to organize an event & how to promote it

through social media, To be a volunteer. Working with kids in early age school through art. Digital skills

training for EVS, etc... while the lowest quality index we found on the trainings On arrival training, How

to prepare a city camp for 7-10 ages children, How to promote EVS, etc..
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Descriptive Statistics

N Mean Std. Deviation
How to organize an event & how to promote it through 10 4.5800 47563
social media
To be a volunteer 14 4.5714 .64143
Working with kids in early age school through art 6 4.5667 .29439
Digital skills training for EVS 9 4.4444 .67659
Following your learning path during EVS 6 4.4000 .60663
Building bridges with EVS 5 4.3600 72664
From volunteering to getting a job 10 4.3400 36576
How to improve foreign language skills 10 4.2600 .56608
Communication in a foreign country 11 4.1455 1.02407
Act your ideas 12 4.1333 .88763
English communication training course for EVS 10 4.1200 77860
Volunteers
Looking at the future 10 4.1000 .69442
Living ECO Friendly 7 4.0857 .68173
Everything you want to know about disability but are too 5 4.0800 96540
afraid to ask
The art of conflict management 7 4.0000 94516
How to be successful in fundraising 13 3.8462 .88752
Save others life (Firs Aid course) 9 3.8444 1.36667
How to promote EVS 4 3.6000 1.67332
How to prepare a city camp for 7-10 ages children 7 3.4857 1.59523
On arrival training 7 3.4571 1.24212
Valid N (listwise) 1
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Interests in the topics / needs for learning

Also, we wanted to check in which field the volunteers of organization need to learn more about.
Therefore, we asked the respondents to choose from the list the topics in order to get an answer on this
question. This question also aimed to help us in better preparation of the training course.

According to the responses and analyzed data, it seems that respondents needed the most to learn about
language skills, environment, communication skills, gender equality, solidarity, equal opportunity, etc...
Therefore, those topics should help us to better organize the training and also to try to create the online

training courses in these areas.

Descriptive Statistics

N Mean Std. Deviation
Languages skills 142 4.36 147
Environment 142 4.30 .842
Communication skills 142 4.24 .866
Gender equality 142 4.19 1.045
Solidarity 142 4.18 .864
Equal Opportunities 142 4.17 938
Art and Culture 142 4.15 1.017
Anti-discrimination 142 4.13 954
Health 142 4.10 .845
Volunteering Issues 142 4.04 988
Roles & Responsibilities 142 4.02 926
Social Media skills 142 4.02 941
Education 142 3.97 967
Sport 142 3.97 1.167
Marketing, Publicity & Media 142 3.96 1.058
Time Management 142 3.94 1.009
Presentation Skills 142 3.90 970
ESC values 142 3.90 1.074
Stress Management 142 3.89 1.090
Youth policies 142 3.88 .964
Money Management 142 3.87 991
Entrepreneurship 142 3.85 1.033
Leisure Courses 142 3.84 1.036
Committee/Management Skills 142 3.83 .996
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Disability 142 3.77 1.050

Citizenship and participation 142 3.76 967
Employment 142 3.75 962
Skills for life (Math’s/English) 142 3.73 960
Fundraising 142 3.70 1.050
Minorities 142 3.70 1.018
First Aid 142 3.69 1.080
Food Hygiene 142 3.69 1.066
Assertiveness 142 3.68 1.061
Euromed awareness 142 3.65 1.086
Inclusion 142 3.62 1.002
IT Skills 142 3.61 1.154
Website design 142 3.61 1.208
Inter-religious dialogue 142 3.61 1.277
Urban/Rural development 142 3.57 1.101
Family Skills 142 3.54 1.089
Childcare 142 3.48 1.362
Accounting 142 3.25 1.176

Valid N (listwise) 142
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Childeare

Fanuily Skills
Uthan/Rural development
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Website design
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Minorities

Fundraising

Skills for life (IVIath's/English)
Employient
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Foles & Fespongibilities
Volunteering Issues
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At and Culture

Erjual Opportunities
Solidanty

Gender equality
Commmnication skills
Erviromment

Languages skills
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1.00 2.00 3.00 400 5.00
M

When it comes to the way of organizing or delivering such activities, 12% of them believed that
online training that volunteer can used whenever they want is the most appropriate way of
teaching. Also, one third of them or 33,3% would like to do it online offline, while the most of
them, or 54,9% believed that combination of online and offline activities (hybrid models) are the

most appropriate.
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What kind of learning

programme is the most

appropriate for you in order to

learn more about the topics in

which you are interested to learn

more:
n %

Onsite (offline) trainings with predefined 47 33.1%

learning plan and learning objectives

Online training courses that I can use 17 12.0%

whenever I want of have a time for

learning

Combination of online training courses and 78 54.9%

offline (onsite) courses.

Total 142 100.0%
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What kind of learning
programme is the most
appropriate for you in
order to learn more
about the topics in which
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Online training courses that |
can use whenever | want of have
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Survey for organization

Sociodemographic data
Gender

In total, 25 respondents responded on a survey. When it comes to gender distribution, there are almost
equal number of female and male participants, or 52% of respondents are females and the rest or 48% are
males.

Detailed distribution can be seen on a table and graph below:

Gender:
n %
Female 13 52.0%
Male 12 48.0%
Total 25  100.0%

e

%%

Female Ilale
Gender




Age

When it comes to the age of participants, the youngest participant was 20 years old, while the

oldest was 46 years old. The mean age of participants is24,96 with standard deviation of 5,19

Descriptive Statistics

Minimu Maximu Std.
N m m Mean Deviation
Your age in 25 20 46 24.96 5.184
years:
Valid N 25
(listwise)
Country

One third of respondents were from Turkey (33,3%). From Algeria, Spain and Italy, there were
14,3% respondents.

Country
n %
Algeria 3 14.3%
Spain 3 14.3%
France 2 9.5%
Greece 1 4.8%
Italy 3 14.3%
Jordan 1 4.8%
Palestine 1 4.8%
Turkey 7  33.3%
Total 21  100.0%

Education level

Half of the respondents or 52% had university diploma, 40% had university postgraduate diploma and one

participant had completed secondary education and one with completed phD.
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What is the latest education
level that you have finished:

n %

Primary education 0 0.0%
Secondary school 1 4.0%
(education)

University 13 52.0%
undergraduate

University postgraduate 10 40.0%
University doctoral 1 4.0%
Total 25 100.0%

69,6% of respondents said that their organization is sending the volunteers and 17,4% are also

hosting volunteers.

Does organization host / send volunteers

n %
Host volunteers 4 17.4%
Send 16 69.6%

volunteers

When it comes to the period or time for hosting or sending volunteers, in average, the

organizations started to host volunteers three years ago, and sending them 46 years ago.

Descriptive Statistics
For how long
organization

send or host

volunteers Minimu Maximu Std.

N m m Mean Deviation
Host volunteers 4 1 5 3.00 1.633
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Send volunteers 16 36 75 46.31 14.709
Valid N 0
(listwise)

More than a half of respondents said that their organization propose volunteering in a field of
education and it is the most dominant area of volunteering. 30,4% are providing also economic
support and cultural diversity as a filed for volunteering, and 17,39% for social services, etc...
Only 4,35% offer to volunteers animal care heritage activities as a part of their volunteering

activity.

In which field does your organisation
propose volunteering?

Yes
n %

Social service 4 17.4%
Cultural diversity 7 30.4%
Heritage 1 4.3%
Education 13 56.5%
Sport 2 8.7%
Health & 2 8.7%
wellbeing

Economic 7 30.4%
support

Animal Care 1 4.3%
Nature related 3 13.0%
Inclusion 2 8.7%
Other 2 8.7%
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The dominant target group for whom the volunteers are offering their services are youngsters

(87%). 34,8% also have adults and 21,7% the children as their target group.

Who are the target group for
whom your volunteers are offering
their service?

Yes
n %

Children 5 21.7%
Young 20 87.0%
people

Adults 8  34.8%
Seniors 3 13.0%
Others 0 0.0%




Oithers

SEmors

Children

Adults

Young people

100

%o

Almost 70% of respondents on this survey said that they have been or they are currently the

volunteer’s mentor.

Are you or have you ever
been a volunteer’s mentor?

n %
Yes 15 68.2%
No 7 31.8%

However, only 20% of them said they had mentor training, while 80% them didn’t have such
kind of support or opportunity.

Did you have a mentor

training?
n %
Yes 3 20.0%
No 12 80.0%

When it comes to the needs of organizations for learning support in terms of mentorship for




volunteers, half of respondents (54,5%) said that their organization need that kind of support,
while 45,5% said they do not need it.

Do you think that you or
your organization need more
learning support in terms of
mentorships for volunteers:

n %
Yes 12 54.5%
No 10 45.5%

More than a half respondents (59,1%) said that their organization never had or used any kind of
online learning, e-learning or some other way of distance education with the aim of preparing

volunteers for their mission.

Does your organisation use

any kind of online learning

or e-learning, or any kind of

distance education with the

aim of preparing volunteers
for their mission.

n %
Yes 9 40.9%
No 13 59.1%

Those who used some of above mentioned ways of supporting the volunteers, in 66,67% cases
used Social network as a tool. Half of them, or 55,56% used e-learning platform, 33,33% static
web pages and YouTube or some other similar streaming platform. The less used are video

workshops and forum discussions.

What kind of tools or media your organization

used
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Youtube or similar 3 33.3%

video streaming

platform

Static web pages 3 333%
Social networks 6 66.7%
Forum discussions 1 11.1%
Video workshops 2 22.2%
E-learning platforms 5 55.6%

Forum discussions

WVideo worlkshops

Youtube or sunilar video streammng platform

Static web pages

E-learning platforms

Soctal networks

%

Self assessed competencies for developing online training courses for the volunteers.

In order to better prepare training course, we asked the representatives of organisation to rate the
needed elements or competencies for creating online training courses for volunteers. They could
rate each of them using a scale from 1 to 5, where higher values represent higher level of
readiness or competences.

As the results are showing, the respondents believed that their organization is pretty competent in

many various fields, including Design the content in graphical or video format, Plan the learning



process according the principles of Bloom taxonomy, transferring or publish learning content to
various LMS (learning management system). A bit less competent than above mentioned areas
are in the Analyse the learning needs of future or current volunteers, Adapt the learning content

and methods to online learning environment, etc...

Please can you rate your competencies in the following activities that are a part of regular
development of online training courses for volunteers:

Std.

N Mean  Deviation
Analyse the learning needs of future or current volunteers 9 3.78 1.093
Adapt the learning content and methods to online learning 9 3.89 928
environment
Evaluate the learning process in online learning 9 4.00 .866
environments
Deliver micro courses to the learners 9 4.22 .833
Administer online training courses in various platforms 9 4.22 .667
Plan the learning process by learning objectives 9 4.33 707
Plan the learning process for CBL (competency-based 9 4.33 707
learning)
Write or prepare the learning content for volunteers 9 4.33 707
Use authority tools for creating the learning content 9 4.33 .500
Transfer or publish learning content to various LMS 9 4.33 707
(learning management system)
Plan the learning process according the principles of Bloom 9 4.44 527
taxonomy
Design the content in graphical or video format 9 4.44 726
Valid N (listwise) 9
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Analyse the learnmng needs of future or current velunteers

Adapt the learming content and methods to onhine learmng
enviromment

Evaluate the learning process in online learning emvironments
Deliver micre courses to the learmers
Admimster online traming courses in varous platforms

Plan the learmng process by learning objectives

Plan the learmng process for CBL {competency-based
learning)

Write or prepare the learming content for velunteers

Tse authority tools for creating the learming content

Transfer or publish learmmg content to vanous LIS
(learning management system)

Plan the learning process according the principles of Bloom
taxonony

Diesign the content m graphical or video format

1.00 2.00 3.00 4.00 5.00

Interests in the topics / needs for learning

Also, we wanted to check in which field the volunteers of organization need to learn more about.
Therefore, we asked the respondents to choose from the list the topics in order to get an answer on this

question. This question also aimed to help us in better preparation of the training course.

According to the responses and analyzed data, it seems that organization the most needed to

teach their volunteers about entrepreneurship, ESC values, Solidarity, Health, Disability, while

the lowest need in is found in the areas of Inter-religious dialog, IT Skills, Social Media skills,

First Aid, etc...

Descriptive Statistics
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Mean Std. Deviation

Inter-religious dialogue 21 3.52 1.209
IT Skills 21 3.62 921
Social Media skills 21 3.67 730
First Aid 21 3.76 .700
Leisure Courses 21 3.76 .768
Volunteering Issues 21 3.81 814
Accounting 21 3.81 .873
Euromed awareness 21 3.81 .873
Committee/Management Skills 21 3.81 814
Time Management 21 3.86 793
Stress Management 21 3.86 .854
Sport 21 3.86 1.108
Fundraising 21 3.90 768
Skills for life (Math’s/English) 21 3.90 .889
Communication skills 21 3.95 921
Youth policies 21 3.95 .805
Childcare 21 3.95 .669
Inclusion 21 3.95 740
Minorities 21 3.95 498
Website design 21 3.95 .740
Citizenship and participation 21 3.95 .669
Food Hygiene 21 4.00 175
Assertiveness 21 4.00 775
Money Management 21 4.00 707
Languages skills 21 4.00 .837
Anti-discrimination 21 4.00 .837
Gender equality 21 4.00 775
Urban/Rural development 21 4.00 .837
Family Skills 21 4.05 .740
Equal Opportunities 21 4.05 .669
Presentation Skills 21 4.05 .805
Roles & Responsibilities 21 4.10 .625
Employment 21 4.10 995
Marketing, Publicity & Media 21 4.10 831
Art and Culture 21 4.14 727
Environment 21 4.14 .854
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Education 21 4.14 .793

Disability 21 4.24 831
Health 21 4.24 831
Solidarity 21 4.24 .889
ESC values 21 4.24 768
Entrepreneurship 21 4.33 730
Valid N (listwise) 21

Inter-religions dialogne
IT Skills
Social Media skills
Fist Aid
Leisure Comses
Volunteering Issues
Acconmting
Euromed awareness
Conuuittes/TvIanagement Skills
Stress MManagement
Time IManagement
Sport

Fundraisiv
Skills for life (IvIath's/English)
Commmnication skills
Youth policies
Childeare
Inclusion
Minonities
Website design
Citizenship and participation
Food Hygiene
Aszertiveness
Money IManagement
Languages skills
Anti-ciscrimmation
Gender equality
UthawFural developinent
Family Skills
Erjual Opportunities
Presentation Skills
Foles & Fesponsibilities
Enployment
MMarketing, Publicity & Media
At and Culture
Erviromment
Education
Disahility
Health
Solidarity
ESC walnes
Entreprensurship

Topics

1.00 200 3.00 4.00 500

When it comes to the way of organizing or delivering such activities, 42,9% of them believed
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that online training that volunteer can used whenever they want is the most appropriate way of
teaching. Also, one third of them or 33,3% would like to combine online and offline learning

activities (using hybrid models) and 23,8% would prefer online offline trainings.

What kind of learning programme is the
most appropriate for you in order to
learn more about the topics in which

you are interested to learn more:

n %
Onsite (offline) trainings with predefined learning 5 23.8%
plan and learning objectives
Online training courses that I can use whenever [ want 9 42.9%
of have a time for learning
Combination of online training courses and offline 7 33.3%

(onsite) courses.

What kind of learning
programme is the most
appropriate for you in
order to learn more
about the topics in which
you are interested to
learn more:

COnsite (offline) trainings with

| rredeﬂned lzarning plan and
earning objectives
Online training courses that |
can use whenever | want of have
a time for learning
Combination of online training

M courses and offline (onsite)
COUrses.
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Annexes :

Survey for volunteers:

Several youth organisations from Tunisia, Algeria, Jordan, Greece and Italy are working on the project

which should help to youth organisations and young people to learn more about various topics. This

learning programme should be based on the needs and interests of young people, especially those who are

currently volunteering or they are intending to volunteer. Therefore, we want to ask you about your needs

and interests, in order to design, create and deliver training programme to youngsters as you are.

There is no correct neither incorrect answers, and this is not the test of your knowledge. Therefore, we

kindly ask you to answer honestly on the following questions.

Answering this survey will take you around 5 minutes.

Male
Female

in years

Algeria
Jordan
Tunisia
Turkey
Europe

1. Gender
a.
b.

2. Age:

3. Country:
[ )
[ )
[ )
[ ]
[ ]
[ ]

4. What is the latest education level that you have finished:

Other (please specify):

Primary education
Secondary school (education)

University undergraduate
University postgraduate
University doctoral

5. Do you have any volunteering experience:

e Yes

e No

5.1. (if g5 is YES) For a how long time did you volunteer (in months)?
months?
5.2. (if g5 is NO) Do you have any intention to volunteer in the future?
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e Yes
e No

6. Have you ever visited and registered yourself on e-learning platform “learn2volunteer.com”
e Yes
e No

7. (if 6is answered Yes) Which online training courses you were following:
e Living ECO Friendly
e  Working with kids in early age school through art
e English communication training course for EVS Volunteers
e How to be successful in fundraising
e Digital skills training for EVS
e Everything you want to know about disability but are too afraid to ask
e Building bridges with EVS
e The art of conflict management
e Looking at the future
e Communication in a foreign country
e Save others life (Firs Aid course)
e Actyourideas
e How to prepare a city camp for 7-10 ages children
e How to improve foreign language skills
e To be avolunteer
e How to organize an event & how to promote it through social media
e How to promote EVS
e On arrival training
e From volunteering to getting a job
e Following your learning path during EVS

8. Please, could you rate on a scale from 1 to 5, the content, visually attractiveness, interactivity,
engagement and challenge, and practical aspects for each training that you have finished?
In order to help you in understanding our question, there is some definitions of those aspects:
Content means each reading, listening or watching materials
Visually attractiveness means design and visual elements of course
Interacting is mutual communication between you and mentor or you and content or you and other
participants
Engagement and challenge means that course could capture your interest and attention, it motivated you
and put some challenges in order to complete required tasks
Practical means that information and knowledge that you gained is practical and that you could use it in

your daily life.
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Content | Visually Interactivity | Engagement | Practical
attractiveness and
challenge

Living ECO Friendly

Working with kids in early age
school through art

English communication
course for EVS Volunteers

training

How to be successful in fundraising

Digital skills training for EVS

Everything you want to know about
disability but are too afraid to ask

Building bridges with EVS

The art of conflict management

Looking at the future

Communication in a foreign country

Save others life (Firs Aid course)

Act your ideas

How to prepare a city camp for 7-10
ages children

How to improve foreign language
skills

To be a volunteer

How to organize an event & how to
promote it through social media

How to promote EVS

On arrival training

From volunteering to getting a job

Following your learning path during
EVS

9. Hereis a list of several topics or areas. Please rate for each how much would you be interested

to learn more about it.

Not Slightly Moderately | Very Extremely
interested | interested interested interested interested
at all

IT Skills

Social Media skills

Communication skills

Youth policies

Website design

Skills for
(Math’s/English)

life

Family Skills

Childcare

Food Hygiene

First Aid
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Committee/Management
Skills

Volunteering Issues
Accounting

Education

Roles & Responsibilities
Equal Opportunities

Art and Culture
Employment
Environment

Inclusion

Citizenship and participation
Minorities

Fundraising
Assertiveness

Money Management
Marketing,  Publicity &
Media

Presentation Skills
Urban/Rural development
Euromed awareness
Inter-religious dialogue
Time Management
Stress Management
Leisure Courses

Gender equality

Sport

Languages skills
Anti-discrimination
Disability

Health
Entrepreneurship
Solidarity

ESC values

10. What kind of learning programme is the most appropriate for you in order to learn more about
the topics in which you are interested to learn more:

e Onsite (offline) trainings with predefined learning plan and learning objectives

e Online training courses that | can use whenever | want of have a time for learning
e Combination of online training courses and offline (onsite) courses.

e Other, please specify:

Thank you for your answers!
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Survey for NGOs actives in volunteering:

Several youth organisations from Tunisia, Algeria, Jordan, Greece and Italy are working on the project
which should help to youth organisations and young people to learn more about various topics. This
learning programme should be based on the needs and interests of youth organisations, especially those
who are currently working with volunteers, or they are intending to work with volunteers. Therefore, we
want to ask you about your needs and interests, in order to design, create and deliver training programme
to youth organisations and young people.

There is no correct neither incorrect answers, and this is not the test of your knowledge. Therefore, we
kindly ask you to answer honestly on the following questions.

Answering this survey will take you around 5 minutes.

11. Your gender

e Male

e Female
12. Age: in years
13. Country:

e Algeria

e Morocco

e Tunisia

e Turkey

e FEurope

e Other (please specify):

14. What is the latest education level that you have finished:
Primary education
Secondary school (education)
University undergraduate
University postgraduate
University doctoral

15. Name of your organisation:

16. Does your organisation:
e Host volunteers
e Send volunteers

17. How many years does your organisation:
e Host volunteers
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18.

e Send volunteers

In which field does your organisation propose volunteering?
Social service
Cultural diversity
Heritage

Education

Sport

Health & wellbeing
Economic support
Animal Care
Nature related
Inclusion

Other

. Who are the target group for whom your volunteers are offering their service?

Children
Young people
Adults
Seniors
Others

. Are you or have you ever been a volunteer’s mentor?

Yes
No

10.1.(if q10is Yes) Did you have a mentor training?

10.2(if q10.1. is Yes) What kind? Can you explain more:

Yes
No

11. Do you think that you or your organization need more learning support in terms of mentorships for

volunteers:
o Yes
e No

12. Does your organisation use any kind of online learning or e-learning, or any kind of distance
education with the aim of preparing volunteers for their mission.

e Yes
e No
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12.1. (if g12 is YES): what kind of tools or media your organisation used:
e Youtube or similar video streaming platform
e Static web pages
e Social networks
e Forum discussions
e Video workshops
e E-learning platforms
e Other:

13. Please can you rate your competencies in the following activities that are a part of regular
development of online training courses for volunteers:

Very Poor Fair Good | Excellent
poor

Analyse the learning needs of future or
current volunteers

Plan the learning process according the
principles of Bloom taxonomy

Plan the learning process by learning
objectives

Plan the learning process for CBL
(competency-based learning)

Write or prepare the learning content for
volunteers

Design the content in graphical or video
format

Adapt the learning content and methods to
online learning environment

Use authority tools for creating the learning
content

Transfer or publish learning content to
various LMS (learning management system)
Deliver micro courses to the learners
Administer online training courses in various
platforms

Evaluate the learning process in online
learning environments

14. Here s a list of several topics or areas. Please rate for each how much would your organization be
interested to create and use online learning courses in those topics:

Not Slightly Moderately | Very Extremely
interested | interested interested interested interested
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at all

IT Skills

Social Media skills

Communication skills

Youth policies

Website design

(Math’s/English)

Skills for life

Family Skills

Childcare

Food Hygiene

First Aid

Committee/Management
Skills

Volunteering Issues

Accounting

Education

Roles & Responsibilities

Equal Opportunities

Art and Culture

Employment

Environment

Inclusion

Citizenship and participation

Minorities

Fundraising

Assertiveness

Money Management

Media

Marketing,  Publicity &

Presentation Skills

Urban/Rural development

Euromed awareness

Inter-religious dialogue

Time Management

Stress Management

Leisure Courses

Gender equality

Sport

Languages skills

Anti-discrimination

Disability

Health

Entrepreneurship

Solidarity

ESC values
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15. What kind of learning programme is the most appropriate for you in order to learn more about the
topics in which you are interested to learn more:

e Onsite (offline) trainings with predefined learning plan and learning objectives

e Online training courses that | can use whenever | want of have a time for learning
e Combination of online training courses and offline (onsite) courses.

e Other, please specify:

Thank you for your answers!
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